

No. 1788-850191

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner*

v.

NICK NADAULD,

*Respondent*

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Team 17

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....v

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

STANDARD OF THE REVIEW .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

  

I. LAW ENFORCEMENT’S RETRIEVAL OF NADAULD’S LOCATION DATA FROM THE ALPR SYSTEM DID NOT CONSTITUTE A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH BECAUSE OF THE NONEXISTENCE OF PRIVACY EXPECTATIONS.....5

A. Nadauld Did Not Have an Expectation of Privacy With the Data Stored in the ALPR Because His Captured Vehicle Movements Had Occurred On Public Roadways That Were Already Visible to the Public. ....6

B. The License Plate On Nadauld’s Vehicle was in Plain View to the Public Which Dissipated Any Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Information Contained in His License Plate and Therefore Permitted Law Enforcement to Use Nadauld’s License Plate Number to Obtain Information in the ALPR.....7

C. Nadauld’s ALPR Aggregated Location Data Over a Short Period of Time Are not Grounds to Permit Nadauld to Be Afforded Fourth Amendment Expectation of Privacy Because the Information Was Limited in Scope. ....9

D. Even if Law Enforcement’s Retrieval of the Defendant’s Electronic Location Data from the ALPR is Considered a Search, the Requirement For a Warrant Was Not Necessary Due to Law Enforcement’s Reasonable Suspicion and Good Faith Conduct.....10

  

II. OFFICERS USE OF A STATIONARY MOUNTED POLE CAMERA DID NOT VIOLATE NADAULD’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE CAMERA OBSERVED THE SAME VIEW AS ANY PASSERBY ON PUBLIC ROADS .....13

III. THE EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM THE ALPR AND THE POLE MOUNTED CAMERA DID NOT INFRINGE UPON THE DEFENDANT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND THEREFORE THE EVIDENCE OBTAINED IS IMMUNE TO THE FRUIT OF THE POISONOUS TREE DOCTRINE .....15

IV. THE WARRANTLESS ENTRY AND SEARCH OF DEFENDANT’S HOME DID NOT VIOLATE HIS FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BECAUSE OFFICERS HAD PROBABLE CAUSE .....15

    A. Probable Cause Existed, Under the Totality of the Circumstances Test Because Officers Drew Inferences Based on All Factors.....16

    B. The Warrantless Search of Nadauld’s Home was Justified Under the Fourth Amendment Because Officers Reasonably Believed There Was a Fair Probability that Evidence of a Crime Would Be Found.....17

V. EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES JUSTIFIED A WARRANTLESS ENTRY AND SEARCH TO PREVENT DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE AND ENSURE PUBLIC SAFETY .....19

    A. Exigent Circumstances Justified a Warrantless Entry and Search Because there was a Need to Ensure Public Safety .....21

VI. THE PLAIN VIEW EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT APPLIES TO THE SEIZURE OF NADAULD’S RIFLE BECAUSE HE EXHIBITED NO INTENTION TO KEEP THE OBJECT TO HIMSELF .....23

CONCLUSION .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Supreme Court Cases**

*Bond v. United States*, 529 U.S. 334 (2000) ..... 9

*California v. Ciraolo*, 476 U.S. 207 (1986)..... 6

*Davis v. United States*, 564 U.S. 229 (2011) ..... 12

*Kaley v. United States*, 571 U.S. 320 (2014) ..... 16

*Kansas v. Glover*, 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020) ..... 11

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 5, 13, 23

*New York v. Class*, 475 U.S. 106 (1986). ..... 5

*Ornelas v. United States*, 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... 5

*United States v. Jones*, 565 U.S. 400 (2012) ..... 9, 10

*United States v. Knotts*, 460 U.S. 276 (1983) ..... 6

**Circuit Court Cases**

*Gasho v. United States*, 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 16

*Kleinholz v. United States*, 339 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 16, 17

*Olabisiomotosho v. City of Houston*, 185 F.3d 521 (1999) ..... 7

*United States v. Bucci*, 582 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 14

*United States v. Collins*, 321 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 23

*United States v. Ellison*, 462 F.3d (2006). ..... 7, 8

*United States v. Galaviz*, 645 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 15

*United States v. George*, 883 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 19

*United States v. Gonzalez*, 328 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 14

*United States v. Hill*, 195 F.3d 258 (1999) ..... 5

*United States v. Horne*, 4 F.3d 579 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 16

*United States v. Houston*, 813 F.3d 282 (2016)..... 13

*United States v. Iwai*, 930 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2019). .... 16

*United States v. McConney*, 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 19

*United States v. Meyer*, 19 F.4th 1028 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

*United States v. Pearce*, 531 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 15

*United States v. Quarterman*, 877 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 16, 19

*United States v. Tibolt*, 72 F.3d 965 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 17, 19

*United States v. Tuggle*, 4 F.4th 505 (7th Cir. 2021) ..... 14

*United States v. Vankesteren*, 553 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 14

*United States v. Yanez*, 490 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D. Tex. 2007) ..... 22

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. IV. .... 5, 15
